Form P. O-1595 1-31-92 07-01-2010



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

To the Assistant Commission

103600860

ocuments or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Victor Company of Japan, Ltd. 3-12, Moriya-cho, Kanagawa-ku Yokohama 221-0022 JAPAN Addit'l name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Alphana Technology Co., Ltd. 430-1, Hanagura, Fujieda-shi Shizuoka 426-0292 JAPAN
Addit'l name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
3. Nature of conveyance: [] Assignment	Addit'l. name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application.	ation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 7,709,985
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved [1]
Louis Woo, Esq. Law Offices of Louis Woo 717 N Fayette Street Alexandria, VA 22314	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 [] Enclosed [X] Charge Credit Card form PTO-2038 attached [X] Charge deficiencies/credit overpayments to Deposit Account 50-0501
	8. Deposit Account No: 50-0501 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego true copy of the original document. Date: June 28 Louis Woo Reg. No. 31,730	oing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a , 2010 Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [4]
Do not de	etach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover s	heet information to: 06/29/2010 AWOND4F1 00000014 7709985
Box A P.O	ioner for Patents Assignments 01 F0: \$821 0. Box 1450 a, VA 22313-1450
recorded, including time for reviewing the document a the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding t	s estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing his burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, on, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, ton, D.C. 20503.

PATENT REEL: 024626 FRAME: 0943

Docket No. 0124/0088 US Pat No. 7,709,985

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR in the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

Victor Company of Japan, Ltd. 3-12, Moriya-cho, Kanagawa-ku Yokohama 221-0022 Japan

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the Assignee

ASSIGNEE:

Alphana Technology Co., Ltd. 430-1, Hanagura, Fujieda-shi Shizuoka 426-0292 Japan

an undivided 50 percent (50%) interest for:

U.S. Patent No. 7,709,985 issued May 4, 2010,

MOTOR HAVING IMPROVED MOUNTING STRUCTURE

Inventor: Naoki Yamashita

the assignment of which from the inventor to the Assignor was recorded on March 19, 2008 on Reel 020717, Frame 0344 in the assignment records of the Assignment branch of the USPTO.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 024626 FRAME: 0944

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

22 - JUN- 20/0

Date

General Manager

Victor Company of Japan, Ltd.

PATENT

RECORDED: 06/28/2010 REEL: 024626 FRAME: 0945